### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LIEN

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Advanced BodyCare Solutions, LLC	05/04/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thione International, Inc.
Street Address:	3201 Andrews Court
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31701

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6596266

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (229)446-4884

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 229-446-4886

Email: cpeeler@fpplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Charles Peeler

Address Line 1: 517 West Broad Avenue
Address Line 4: Albany, GEORGIA 31701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles Peeler

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Electronic Judgment Lien Certificate#page1.tif source=Electronic Judgment Lien Certificate#page2.tif source=Electronic Judgment Lien Certificate#page3.tif OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 022939 FRAME: 0223

### **ELECTRONIC JUDGMENT LIEN CERTIFICATE**

FOR PURPOSES OF FILING A JUDGMENT LIEN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH \$ 55,203 F.S.

#### JUDGMENT DEBTOR (DEFENDANT) NAME(S) AS SHOWN ON JUDGMENT LIEN:

ADVANCED BODYCARE SOLUTIONS LLC 990 S. ROGERS CIR., SUITE 11 BOCA RATON, FL. 33496 FEI#: 04-3572917 DOS DOCUMENT#: M02000000128

J09001240588 FILED Jun 18, 2009 02:35 P.M. Secretary of State

# JUDGMENT CREDITOR (PLAINTIFF) NAME AS SHOWN ON JUDGMENT LIEN OR CURRENT OWNER OF JUDGMENT IF ASSIGNED:

THIONE INTERNATIONAL, INC 3201 ANDREWS CT. ATLANTA GA 30305 DOS DOCUMENT#: N/A

NAME AND ADDRESS TO WHOM ACKNOWLEDGMENT/CERTIFICATION IS TO BE MAILED:

J. CLAY FULLER CLAY@DCFBLAW.COM

AMOUNT DUE ON MONEY JUDGMENT: 2 791 895 05

APPLICABLE INTEREST RATE: 8 00%

NAME OF COURT: U.S. DIST. CT. - S.D. FLA

CASE NUMBER: 9:06-CV-81128-DTKH

DATE OF ENTRY: 05/04/09

WAS A WRIT OF EXECUTION DOCKETED ON THIS JUDGMENT LIEN WITH ANY SHERIFF PRIOR TO OCTOBER 1: 2001?

( ) YES (IF YES A "CREDITOR AFFIDAVIT CERTIFICATION" FORM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THIS CERTIFICATE.)

(X) NO

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, I hereby certify that: (1) The judgment above described has become final and there is no stay of the judgment or its enforcement in effect; (2) All of the information set forth above is true, correct, current and complete; (3) I have not previously filed a Judgment Lien Certificate regarding the above judgment with the Department of State; and, (4) I have complied with all applicable laws in submitting this Electronic Judgment Lien Certificate for filing.

Electronic Signature of Creditor or Authorized Representative: J. CLAY FULLER

PATENT REEL: 022939 FRAME: 0224

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 06-81128-CIV-HURLEY/HOPKINS

ADVANCED BODYCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC.

Plaintiff

VS.

THIONE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Defendant and Counterclaimant,

THIONE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Counter Claimant,

CLOSED CASE

VS.

NATURECITY, LLC, ADVANCED BODYCARE SOLUTIONS, and CARL PRADELLI,

Counter-Defendants.

## FINAL JUDGMENT

The jury having returned its verdict on Friday, April 24, 2009, the Court hereby enters judgment on the verdict as follows:

As to all claims of Plaintiff Advanced BodyCare Solutions, LLC against Thione 1 International, Inc., the Court hereby enters judgment in favor of Defendant/Counter-Claimant Thione International, Inc. and orders that Plaintiff recover nothing on these claims and that those claims are dismissed on the merits.

> PATENT **REEL: 022939 FRAME: 0225**

- As to the breach of contract claim by Thione International, Inc. against Advanced 2. BodyCare Solutions, LLC, the Court hereby enters judgment in the amount of two million, five hundred thousand dollars (\$2,500,000 00), along with \$291,985.05 in pre-judgment interest at the rate of 7%. See O.C.G.A. § 7-4-2.
- 3. As to all other claims asserted by Thione International, Inc. against Counter-Defendants, the Court hereby enters judgment in favor of Counter-Defendants and orders that Counter-Claimant recover nothing on these claims and that those claims are dismissed on the merits.

So Ordered, this \_/sr day of April, 2009.

Honorable Daniel T K/ Hurley United States District Court Judge For The Southern District of Florida

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant, Advanced Bodycare Solutions, Inc

Scott J. Topolski Robert E. Pershes

Defendant Counter-Claimant, Thione International, Inc

J. Clay Fuller Charlie E. Peeler Craig R. Zobel

> PATENT REEL: 022939 FRAME: 0226

**RECORDED: 07/10/2009**